SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, DC 20549

SCHEDULE 13G Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

(Amendment No.)*

<u>NuCana plc</u> (Name of Issuer)

American Depositary Shares and Ordinary Shares, nominal value £0.04 per share (Title of Class of Securities)

67022C106** (CUSIP Number)

	<u>December 31, 2018</u> (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)
Check the appropriate bo	ox to designate the rule pursuant to which this Schedule is filed:
⊠ Rule 13d-	·1(b)
☐ Rule 13d-	·1(c)
☐ Rule 13d-	·1(d)
	cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for ent containing information which would alter the disclosures provided in a prior cover page.
	number assigned to the Ordinary Shares. CUSIP number 67022C106 has been assigned to the American Depositary Shares of thoted on the Nasdaq Global Select Market under the symbol "NCNA." Each American Depositary Share represents 1 Ordinary Share.
•	d in the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act on the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

CUSIP	NO. 6702	2C106		SCHEDULE 13G	Page 2 of 8
	T				
1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (Entities Only)				
	1.K.S. II	ENTIF	ICATION NOS. OF ABOVE	E PERSONS (Elittles Olly)	
			tment Management Ltd		
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP				
3	(b) □ SEC US	E ONL	Y		_
	ole os	LOIL	•		
4	CITIZE	NSHIP	OR PLACE OF ORGANIZA	TION	
	11-:4-31	7: J	_		
	United I	Siliguoi.	SOLE VOTING POWER		
			SOLE VOING FOWER		
NIIM	BER OF		0		
	SHARES BENEFICIALLY		SHARED VOTING POW	ER	
l l			1 206 000 Ordinary Shares	, nominal value £0.04 per share ("Ordinary Shares") (see Item 4)
	NED BY ACH	7	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POV) (occ nem 1)
	ORTING				
l l	ON WITH		0	NOT THE	
		8	SHARED DISPOSITIVE	POWER	
			1,865,000 Ordinary Shares	(see Item 4)	
9					
	1 005 000 Oulinama Chausa (and Itana A)				
10	1,865,000 Ordinary Shares (see Item 4) CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES				
	CHECK BOX II THE MOCKED THINGOIN IN NOW (3) EXCEPTED CERTIFIC OF TRANS.				
11	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (9)				
	5.8% (See Item 4)				
12			ORTING PERSON		
	FI				

NO. 67022	2C106		SCHEDULE 13G	Page 3 of 8
NAMEC	OF DE	PODTING DEDCONG		
		DDDODDIATE DOV IE A	MEMBER OF A CROUD	
	IDEA	PPROPRIATE DOX IF A I	MEMBER OF A GROUP	
(b) 🗆				
SEC US	E ONL	Y		
CITIZE	NSHIP	OR PLACE OF ORGANIZ	ATION	
United L	(inader	2		
Officed R	5			
BER OF	6	•	/ED	
ARES		SHARED VOTING FOW	EK	
ED BY				
EACH 7 SOLE DISPOSITIVE PC		SOLE DISPOSITIVE PO	WER	
		0		
IN WILL	8	SHARED DISPOSITIVE	POWER	
		1,865,000 Ordinary Share	s (see Item 4)	
AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON				
1 865 000 Ordinary Shares (see Item 4)				
CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES				
PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (9)				
5.8% (See Item 4)				
TYPE O	F REPO	ORTING PERSON		
IN				
3 1 1	NAMES I.R.S. II Neil Wo CHECK (a) SEC US CITIZE United F ER OF RES CIALLY ED BY CH RTING N WITH AGGRE 1,865,000 CHECK PERCEN 5.8% (Se	Neil Woodford CHECK THE A (a) ⊠ (b) □ SEC USE ONLY CITIZENSHIP United Kingdon 5 ER OF RES CIALLY ED BY CH RTING N WITH AGGREGATE A 1,865,000 Ordin CHECK BOX II PERCENT OF C 5.8% (See Item TYPE OF REPO	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOV Neil Woodford CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A M (a) (b) SEC USE ONLY CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZ. United Kingdom 5 SOLE VOTING POWER CIALLY 1,206,000 Ordinary Share CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A M (a) (b) SEC USE ONLY CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZ. United Kingdom 5 SOLE VOTING POWER CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY 1,865,000 Ordinary Share AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY 1,865,000 Ordinary Shares (see Item 4) CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY 1,865,000 Ordinary Shares (see Item 4) CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY 1,865,000 Ordinary Shares (see Item 4) CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY 1,865,000 Ordinary Shares (see Item 4) CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY 1,865,000 Ordinary Shares (see Item 4) CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY 1,865,000 Ordinary Shares (see Item 4) CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY 1,865,000 Ordinary Shares (see Item 4) CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY 1,865,000 Ordinary Shares (see Item 4) CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY 1,865,000 Ordinary Shares (see Item 4) CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY 1,865,000 Ordinary Shares (see Item 4) CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY 1,865,000 Ordinary Shares (see Item 4) CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (Entities Only) Neil Woodford CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) (b) SEC USE ONLY CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION United Kingdom 5 SOLE VOTING POWER 0 ER OF RES CIALLY 1,206,000 Ordinary Shares (see Item 4) TOHER OF RES ON WITH 0 8 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 1,865,000 Ordinary Shares (see Item 4) AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 1,865,000 Ordinary Shares (see Item 4) CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (9) 5.8% (See Item 4) TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

CUSIP NO. 67022C106		SCHEDULE 13G	Page 4 of 8	
Item 1(a).	Name of Issuer:			
	NuCana plc (the " <u>Issuer</u> ").			
Item 1(b).	Address of Issuer's Principal Exec	cutive Offices:		
	3 Lochside Way Edinburgh, EH12 9DT United Kingdom			
Items 2(a), (b) and (c).				
	This Schedule 13G is being filed jointly by Woodford Investment Management Ltd (the "Manager") and Neil Woodford, the Head of Investment for the Manager. The joint filing agreement of the Manager and Mr. Woodford is attached as Exhibit 1 to this Schedule 13G. The filers of this statement are collectively referred to herein as the "Group."			
	The principal business office of the Manager and Mr. Woodford is 9400 Garsington Road, Oxford OX4 2HN, United Kingdom. For the place of organization of the Manager and the citizenship of Mr. Woodford, see Item 4 of their respective cover pages.			
Item 2(d).	Title of Class of Securities:			
	Ordinary Shares, nominal value £0.04 per share ("Ordinary Shares") represented by American Depositary Shares ("ADS"), each of which represents one Ordinary Share.			
Item 2(e).	CUSIP Number:			
	There is no CUSIP number assigned to the Ordinary Shares. CUSIP number 67022C106 has been assigned to the ADS, which are quoted on the Nasdaq Global Select Market under the symbol "NCNA."			
Item 3.	If this statement is filed pursuant	to §§240.13d-1(b) or 240.13d-2(b) or (c), check whet	her the person filing is a:	
(a)	☐ Broker or dealer registered uno	ler section 15 of the Act (15 U.S.C. 78o).		
(b)	☐ Bank as defined in section 3(a)	(6) of the Act (15 U.S.C. 78c).		
(c)	\square Insurance company as defined	in section 3(a)(19) of the Act (15 U.S.C. \square 78c).		
(d)	☐ Investment company registered	l under section 8 of the Investment Company Act of 19	40 (15 U.S.C 80a-8).	
(e)	☐ An investment adviser in accordance	dance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(E);		
(f)	☐ An employee benefit plan or e	ndowment fund in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii))(F);	

(g)	\boxtimes	A parent holding company or control person in accordance with § 240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(G);
(h)		A savings associations as defined in Section 3(b) of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act (12 U.S.C. 1813);
(i)		A church plan that is excluded from the definition of an investment company under section 3(c)(14) of the Investment Company Act of 1940 (15 U.S.C. 80a-3);
(j)		A non-U.S. institution in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(J).

SCHEDULE 13G

If filing as a non-U.S. institution in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(J), please specify the type of institution: The Manager is eligible to file pursuant to §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(J) and is an investment manager authorized and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority of the United Kingdom which is comparable to the regulatory scheme applicable to the investment advisers covered by Item 3(e) above. See Exhibit 1 for the identification and classification of each member of the Group.

Page 5 of 8

Item 4. Ownership.(1)

CUSIP NO. 67022C106

(k)

(a) Amount beneficially owned:

Group, in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(K).

As of the date of this filing, each member of the Group may be deemed to have beneficial ownership of 1,865,000 Ordinary Shares (represented by 1,865,000 ADS). Mr. Woodford, who, as Head of Investments for the Manager, may be deemed to share beneficial ownership with the Manager of the Ordinary Shares beneficially owned by the Manager, expressly disclaims beneficial ownership of such Ordinary Shares, except to the extent of any pecuniary interest therein.

(b) Percent of class:

Based on 32,226,458 Ordinary Shares outstanding as of December 31, 2018 as reported in the Issuer's prospectus supplement on Form 424(b)(5), dated January 23, 2019, filed with the SEC on January 23, 2019, each member of the Group beneficially owns approximately 5.8% of the issued and outstanding Ordinary Shares (represented by ADS) of the Issuer.

⁽¹⁾ The Manager is the investment manager of LF Woodford Equity Income Fund, Quilter Investors UK Equity Income II Fund (collectively, the "Shared Voting Funds") and the West Fund (together, with the Shared Voting Funds, the "Woodford Funds"), providing services to (a) the Woodford Funds, (b) Link Fund Solutions, the operator of LF Woodford Equity Income Fund and (c) the Abu Dhabi Investment Authority, the operator of the West Fund. The Woodford Funds are the holders of record of the Ordinary Shares (represented by ADS) reported herein. Pursuant to the respective Management Agreements between each Woodford Fund and the Manager (collectively, the "Management Agreements"), the Manager (i) in the case of the Shared Voting Funds, has both voting power and investment discretion over securities held of record by each such fund, including any Ordinary Shares (represented by ADS) held of record by such fund and (ii) in the case of the West Fund, investment discretion (but not voting discretion) over securities held of record by the West Fund, including any Ordinary Shares (represented by ADS) held of record by the West Fund. As a result, the Manager may be deemed to be the beneficial owner of the Ordinary Shares (represented by ADS) held by each Woodford Fund. Mr. Neil Woodford is the Head of Investment for the Manager, and as such, may be deemed to beneficially own the Ordinary Shares (represented by ADS) beneficially owned by the Manager, but expressly disclaims such beneficial ownership except to the extent of any pecuniary interest therein. The Shared Voting Funds are also beneficial owners of Ordinary Shares (represented by ADS) held of record by them because, pursuant to the terms of their Management Agreements, they may give the Manager voting and disposition instructions for their securities, including the Ordinary Shares (represented by ADS). Furthermore, the Management Agreement between the Manager and LF Woodford Equity Income Fund may be terminated by LF Woodford Equity Income Fund at any time upon 60 days' notice. Pursuant to its Management Agreement, the West Fund may give the Manager disposition instructions for the West Fund's securities, including the Ordinary Shares (represented by ADS). None of the Woodford Funds own more the 5% of the issued and outstanding Ordinary Shares (represented by ADS) of the Issuer.

CUSIP NO. 67022C106 SCHEDULE 13G Page 6 of 8

- (c) Number of shares to which each member of the Group has:
 - (i) Sole power to vote or direct the vote: 0
 - (ii) Shared power to vote or direct the vote: 1,206,000 Ordinary Shares (represented by 1,206,000 ADS)
 - (iii) Sole power to dispose or to direct the disposition of: 0
 - (iv) Shared power to dispose of or direct the disposition of: 1,865,000 Ordinary Shares (represented by 1,865,000 ADS)
- Item 5. Ownership of Five Percent or Less of a Class.

Not applicable.

Item 6. Ownership of More than Five Percent on Behalf of Another Person.

The Manager is an investment manager and the funds managed by it have the right to receive and the power to direct the receipt of dividends or the proceeds from the sale of the Ordinary Shares (represented by ADS) owned by them.

Item 7. Identification and Classification of the Subsidiary Which Acquired the Security Being Reported By the Parent Holding Company.

Not applicable.

Item 8. Identification and Classification of Members of the Group.

See Exhibit 1.

Item 9. Notice of Dissolution of a Group.

Not applicable.

Item 10. Certification.

By signing below each member of the Group certifies that, to the best of his or its knowledge and belief, (i) the securities referred to above were acquired and are held in the ordinary course of business and were not acquired and are not held for the purpose of or with the effect of changing or influencing the control of the issuer of the securities and were not acquired and are not held in connection with or as a participant in any transaction having that purpose or effect and (ii) the foreign regulatory scheme applicable to investment managers authorized and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority of the United Kingdom is substantially comparable to the regulatory scheme applicable to the functionally equivalent U.S. institution(s). Each member of the Group also undertakes to furnish to the Commission staff, upon request, information that would otherwise be disclosed in a Schedule 13D.

CUSIP NO. 67022C106	SCHEDULE 13G	Page 7 of 8
30311 110. 0/0220100		1 agc / 01 0

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of our knowledge and belief, the undersigned certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: February 14, 2019

WOODFORD INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LTD

By: /s/ Chris Martin

Name: Chris Martin

Title: Head of Compliance and Authorized Signatory

/s/ Neil Woodford

Neil Woodford

This Schedule 13G is being jointly filed by the Group. The Manager is an investment manager, authorized and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority of the United Kingdom, in the business of investment management. Mr. Woodford serves as the Head of Investment for the Manager. Mr. Woodford, as a controlling person of the Manager, may be deemed to have beneficial ownership under Section 13 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, of the securities beneficially owned by the Manager. Securities reported on this Schedule 13G as being beneficially owned by the Group were purchased on behalf of clients of the Manager.

Pursuant to Rule 13d-4, Mr. Woodford declares that the filing of this Schedule 13G shall not be deemed an admission by him that he is, for the purposes of Section 13 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the beneficial owner of any securities covered by this Schedule 13G.

CUSIP NO. 67022C106	SCHEDULE 13G	Page 8 of 8

EXHIBIT 1 JOINT FILING AGREEMENT

In accordance with Rule 13d-1(k) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the persons named below agree to the joint filing on behalf of each of them of a statement on Schedule 13G (including amendments thereto) with respect to the Ordinary Shares (represented by ADS, each of which represents one Ordinary Share) of the Issuer and further agree that this Joint Filing Agreement be included as an Exhibit to such joint filings.

Dated: February 14, 2019

WOODFORD INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LTD

By: /s/ Chris Martin

Name: Chris Martin

Title: Head of Compliance and Authorized Signatory

/s/ Neil Woodford Neil Woodford

IDENTIFICATION AND CLASSIFICATION OF MEMBERS OF THE GROUP

The Group filing this Schedule 13G is comprised of Woodford Investment Management Ltd and Neil Woodford, its Head of Investment.

Item 3 Classification:

Woodford Investment Management Ltd: A non-U.S. institution in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(J).

Neil Woodford: A control person in accordance with § 240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(G).